OP \$240.00 4058801

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM683740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ally Bank		10/07/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Onboard Systems International, LLC
Street Address:	200 Meeting Street, 2nd Floor
City:	Charleston
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4058801	CREW-LOC
Registration Number:	4051988	CROPHAWK
Registration Number:	4585052	HAYABUSA
Registration Number:	4051990	LIFT WITH CONFIDENCE
Registration Number:	4051991	ONBOARD SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4040899	ONBOARD SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4182222	SPIDER
Registration Number:	5060293	SUREFIRE
Registration Number:	4051987	TALON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan C. DiNicola

TRADEMARK REEL: 007473 FRAME: 0630

900652259

SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2021
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Onboard Intellectual Property R	elease - Executed_151336991_1#page1.tif
source=Onboard Intellectual Property R	elease - Executed_151336991_1#page2.tif
source=Onboard Intellectual Property R	elease - Executed_151336991_1#page3.tif
source=Onboard Intellectual Property R	elease - Executed_151336991_1#page4.tif
source=Onboard Intellectual Property R	elease - Executed_151336991_1#page5.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Interest (this "Release") is made as of October 7, 2021, by ALLY BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Agent") for the benefit of ONBOARD SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, (i) Agent is a party to that certain Credit Agreement, dated February 28, 2019, by and among Onboard Systems International Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Onboard Holdings"), Onboard Systems International Intermediate Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Onboard Intermediate Holdings"), each financial institution from time to time party thereto, as Lenders, and Agent (as amended by that First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated December 4, 2020, and as further amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") and (ii) Agent and Grantor are party to (x) that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated February 28, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor, Onboard Holdings, Onboard Intermediate Holdings and Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and (y) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated February 28, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Intellectual Property Notice"), pursuant to which Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Notice was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 7, 2019 at Reel 6584 and Frame 0952; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or Intellectual Property Notice to the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral to Grantor. The Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or any of its authorized representatives or designees to file this Release with the USPTO or any other applicable governmental office. The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to

do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Interest to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ALLY BANK,

as Agent

Name: Grego Wise

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INTEREST

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Serial/Reg.	Filing/Reg.	Status	Applicant/Owner
	Number	Date		
CREW-LOC	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/181,611	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,058,801	11/22/2011		
CROPHAWK	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/181,610	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,051,988	11/8/2011		
HAYABUSA	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/708,838	8/21/2012		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,585,052	8/12/2014		
HTIW THIL	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
CONFIDENCE	85/181,626	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,051,990	11/8/2011		
Ó	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/181,630	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,051,991	11/8/2011		
ONBOARD	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
SYSTEMS	85/181,570	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,040,899	10/18/2011		

Trademark	Serial/Reg.	Filing/Reg.	Status	Applicant/Owner
	Number	Date		
SPIDER	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/428,698	9/21/2011		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,182,222	7/31/2012		
SUREFIRE	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	86/538,052	2/18/2015		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	5,060,293	10/11/2016		
TALON	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registered	Onboard Systems, Inc. (WA corp.) (n/k/a Onboard
	85/181,603	11/19/2010		Systems International, LLC, a Delaware limited
	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		liability company)
	4,051,987	11/8/2011		

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/26/2021 REEL: 007473 FRAME: 0636